
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
   Minutes of meeting held on 4th April 2016 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues. Where it is considered the 
proposed development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the report on that specific application. 
 
 
 
  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Category A Applications   
 

 Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 
  

5       A5 16/00041/OUT Higher Bond Gate, Abbeystead 
Road, Dolphinholme 

Ellel Ward (Pages 1 - 
11) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

68 dwellings with creation of a new 
access for Mr & Mrs D Wallbank  

  

     
      
6       A6 16/00297/FUL Silverdale Village Institute, Spring 

Bank, Silverdale 
Silverdale 
Ward 

(Pages 12 - 
20) 

     
  Construction of a multi-use 

skating/biking/scootering bowl and 
tennis court with associated fencing 
and footpaths for Silverdale Village 
Institute  
 

  

      
7       A7 16/00114/FUL Land At, 3 Tithebarn Hill, Glasson 

Dock 
Ellel Ward (Pages 21 - 

28) 
     
  Erection of 3 holiday units raised on 

timber struts and creation of access 
and parking for Mrs C Woodward  

  

      
      
8       A8 16/00265/CU Allotment Gardens, Exeter 

Avenue, Lancaster 
John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 29 - 
33) 

     
  Change of use of land for the 

retention of a cabin for Mrs Joan 
Houghton  

  

     
      
9       A9 16/00159/VCN Former Frontierland Site, Marine 

Road West, Morecambe 
Harbour 
Ward 

(Pages 34 - 
40) 

     
  Redevelopment of former 

amusement park to form retail units, 
restaurants, family pub/restaurant, 
hotel, associated car parking, 
landscaping and public art and new 
access (pursuant to the variations of 
condition 2, 3 and 4 on planning 
permission 14/00388/FUL to amend 
the approved plans, allow A1 use in 
zones 3, 4 and 7 and to allow the 
sale of ancillary convenience goods 
across the site) for Opus Land North  
 

  



 

10       A10 16/00251/FUL Land To The Rear 38 To 42 North 
Road, Nile Street, Lancaster 

Bulk Ward (Pages 41 - 
48) 

     
  Erection of a 3 storey building for 

student accommodation comprising 
of one 4-bed cluster, two 5-bed 
clusters and four 1-bed studio flats 
for Bayt Ltd  

  

      
Category D Applications   
 

 Applications for development by the City Council  
  

11       A11 16/00189/FUL 137A St Leonards Gate, 
Lancaster, Lancashire 

Bulk Ward (Pages 49 - 
51) 

     
  Installation of new windows, removal 

of dormer and replacement 
rooflights for Lancaster City Council  

  

      
12       Quarterly Report - January to March 2016 (Pages 52 - 58) 
 
13       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 59 - 68) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Carla Brayshaw, Dave Brookes, Sheila Denwood, 
Andrew Kay, James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Susie Charles (Substitute), Abbott Bryning (Substitute), Mel Guilding 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), David Smith 
(Substitute) and Nicholas Wilkinson (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582132 or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 20th April 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

3 May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00041/OUT 

Application Site 

Higher Bond Gate 
Abbeystead Road 

Dolphinholme 
Lancaster 

Proposal 

Outline application for the erection of 68 dwellings 
with creation of a new access 

Name of Applicant 

Mr & Mrs D Wallbank 

Name of Agent 

Mr Avni
[...]
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None   
 



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

3 May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00297/FUL 

Application Site 

Silverdale Village Institute 
Spring Bank 
Silverdale 
Carnforth 

Proposal 

Construction of a multi-use skating/biking/scootering 
bowl and tennis court with associated fencing and 

footpaths 

Name of Applicant 

Silverdale Village Institute 

Name of Agent 

Mr Tim Stothert 

Decision Target Date 

Extension of time agreed until 6 May 2016 

Reason For Delay 

Committee Cycle 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 This application relates to the recreational field located to the south of the village Institute in the 
centre of Silverdale. The site is accessed off Spring Bank which is a privately maintained, unadopted 
road, in addition to a public footpath, and also serves several residential properties. The field is 
located on the eastern side of the road, approximately 200 metres from the junction with Stankelt 
Road. The site comprises a relatively large grassed area with some movable goal posts. There is 
also a relatively small hard surfaced area close to the north western boundary. The boundary with 
the highway comprises a stone wall, approximately 1.2 metres high, a metal access gate and a small 
section of timber and wire fence. Adjacent to this, along the highway verge, is a row of mature trees 
which are covered by a Tree Preservation Order. 
 

1.2 To the south and east of the field are a number of residential properties which share boundaries with 
th
[...]
lanning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The local authority is generally supportive of new proposals for sport and recreational facilities where 
they are located within existing settlements and of an appropriate scale. Unfortunately, in this 
instance, there are a number of residential properties in close proximity to the site. As such, it is 
considered that there would be an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity of residents as a 
result of noise associated with the use of the proposed facilities, and it is not considered that this 
could be adequately mitigated. There are a number of other concerns with regards to the loss of the 
use of part of the playing field, and the uncertainty over the height of the concrete bowl. However, it 
is more likely that these could be overcome, whereas it is unlikely that any position within the field 
would be appropriate given the particularly quiet and constrained nature of the site. It is not therefore 
considered that the proposal can be supported. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. As a result of the close proximity to a number of residential properties and the particularly low 
background noise levels at the site, the development would have an unacceptable adverse impact 
on the amenity of residents as a result of noise associated with the use of the proposed facilities, 
and it is not considered that this could be adequately mitigated. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the Core Planning 
Principles and Section 7 and policies DM26, DM35 of the Lancaster District Development 
Management Development Plan Document. 
 

2. Insufficient information has been provided in relation to the position of the concrete bowl in relation to 
the ground level and it is therefore not possible to fully assess the visual impacts of this and consider 



appropriate mitigation or whether this would lead to overlooking of the nearest residential properties. 
Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular the Core Planning Principles and Section 7 and policies DM26, DM35 of the 
Lancaster District Development Management Development Plan Document. 
 

3. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the benefits of the proposed facilities 
outweigh the loss of a proportion of the existing playing field. As a consequence, the proposal is 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular Section 8, and Policy DM26 of the 
Lancaster District Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in this report.  The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Pa
[...]
pproach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take 
advantage of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the 

 



Notice. The applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any 
future planning applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the 
reasons for refusal. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A9 

Committee Date 

3  May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00159/VCN 

Application Site 

Former Frontierland Site 
Marine Road West 

Morecambe 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Redevelopment of former amusement park to form 
retail units, restaurants, family pub/restaurant, hotel, 
associated car parking, landscaping and public art 

and new access (pursuant to the variations of 
condition 2, 3 and 4 on planning permission 

14/00388/FUL to amend the approved plans, allow 
A1 use in zones 3, 4 and 7 and to allow the sale of 

ancillary convenience goods across the site) 

Name of Applicant 

Opus Land North 

Name of Agent 

Mr Gareth Glennon 

Decision Target Date 

16 May 2016 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval (Subject to no objection from County 
Highways) 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site relates to the former Frontierland amusement park previo
[...]
s proposed. 
In March 2016 the applicant’s transport consultant provided additional information to the County 
Council and at the time of writing this report the observations of the County Council have not been 
received, and therefore this will be reported verbally to Members. 

7.4.3 The application has been advertised as a departure from planning policy, which is consistent with 
similar advertisement of the original planning application.  That process also involved referral of the 
decision to grant permission to the Secretary of State, to allow consideration of whether the 
application should be ‘called-in’.  In their written notification to the Council, dated 7 January 2015, 
the Secretary of State advised that the Government were committed to giving more power to councils 
and communities to make their own planning decisions.  The letter continues by saying that following 
consideration the Secretary of State “…is content that the application should be determined by the 
local planning authority”.  On this basis, and because the amendments being proposed as part of 
the current application are considered appropriate, then it is considered that no further referral is 
necessary. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 The obligations associated with the extant parent consent (14/00388/FUL) will remain in force with 
any approval of this Section 73 application and therefore no separate agreement will be required.  

 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 It is considered that the amendments proposed do not significantly detract from the vision of the 
approved scheme, the provision of ancillary convenience at 10% of each unit, amendments to 
provide for A1 use classes and design amendments have all be found to be acceptable in principle.  

 
Recommendation 

That providing there is no objection from County Highways, Conditions 2, 3 and 4 on the full planning 
permission element of planning consent 14/00388/FUL BE VARIED as follows: 
 

2. Amended Plans List Approved 
3. Amendment to use class condition (as defined in this report) 
4. Retail Floor Area (as defined in this report) 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the decision in a 
positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None.  
 



Agenda Item 

A10 

Committee Date 

3 May 2016 

Application Number 

16/00251/FUL 

Application Site 

Land To The Rear 38 To 42 North Road 
Nile Street 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of a 3 storey building for student 
accommodation comprising of one 4-bed cluster, two 

5-bed clusters and four 1-bed studio flats 

Name of Applicant 

Bayt Ltd 

Name of Agent 

Mr Michael Harrison 

Decision Target Date 

Extension of time agreed until 6 May 2016 

Reason For Delay 

Committee Cycle 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure None 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval subject to some minor design alterations 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its
[...]
 DM32 and DM35 of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document. 

2. As a result of its scale, height, massing and design the proposal would unduly impact upon the 
character and setting of the adjacent grade II* Listed building. As such the development is 
contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the 
core planning principles, Section 7 and Section 12, Policy SC5 of the Lancaster District Core 
Strategy and policy DM32 of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

3. By reason of the proximity of the development to the rear of 38-42 North Road, the proposal will 
have a detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupier of the studio apartment at ground 
floor and will result in an inacceptable standard of accommodation. It is therefore contrary to the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the core planning 
principles and Section 7, and Policies DM35, DM46 and appendix D of the Development 
Management Development Plan Document. 

 
3.2 There has also been a proposal for the conversion of the upper floors of 38-42 North Road to 

student accommodation, which included a rear extension and the use of some of the application site 
for access, bicycle and bin storage, and an application relating to the ground floor of this building. 
The relevant details are set out below: 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

15/00091/FUL Erection of a 3 storey building for student accommodation 
comprising of one 3-bed cluster, one 4-bed cluster, two 5-
bed clusters and five 1-bed studios 

Refused 

15/00496/CU Retrospective application for change of use of ground floor 
shop (A1) to mixed retail unit and professional services 
(A1 and A2). 

Withdrawn 

13/01246/CU Change of use of upper floors, demolition of rear 
outriggers, erection of three storey rear extension to 
provide for 10 student rooms and 1 self-contained studio, 
and alterations to shop front 

App
[...]
 concluded that no special measures for flood protection are 
required at the site. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The development will provide student accommodation in a sustainable city-centre location on a 
currently vacant site. Subject to some relatively minor changes to the design, it is considered that the 
proposal will be in keeping with the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and not 
unduly impact on the setting of the adjacent Grade II* Listed Church. It is also considered that the 
proposal will not have a detrimental impact on residential amenity or highway safety, and is deemed 
to provide a good standard of accommodation. It is therefore considered to be acceptable. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to some amendments to the design and the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Standard time condition 
2. In accordance with approved (amended) plans 
3. Construction management plan including hours of construction 
4. Investigation and remediation of contamination 
5. Surface water drainage scheme 
6. A scheme for noise mitigation and ventilation 
7. Creation of a length of footway between the application site and Nile Street to provide a continuous 

footpath to North Road 
8. Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement 
9. Materials including – windows, doors, heads, cills, mullions, render, slate, stone (including sample 

panel), eaves, verge, ridge and rainwater goods. 
10. Surfacing details and boundary treatments 
11. Landscaping  
12. Bin and cycle storage 
13. External lighting 
14. Student occupation 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
[...]
ons for 
Mr Robert Caunce (Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00308/FUL 
 
 

7 Coach Road, Warton, Carnforth Demolition of existing 
conservatory and erection of a single storey extension to the 
rear and side for Mr & Mrs R Carter (Warton Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00317/FUL 
 
 

7 Slyne Hall Heights, Slyne, Lancaster Erection of a front 
porch for Mr P Bainbridge (Bolton And Slyne Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00338/FUL 
 
 

20 Hest Bank Road, Morecambe, Lancashire Erection of a 
single storey side extension and single and two storey rear 
extensions and alterations to the front elevation bay 
windows for Mr M Newton (Bare Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00369/FUL 
 
 

18 Artlebeck Road, Caton, Lancaster Erection of single storey 
rear extension for Mr C Liundi (Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00406/NMA 
 
 

Islay, The Shore, Hest Bank Non material amendment to 
planning permission 14/01196/FUL for the addition of two 
roof lights for Mr T Johnson (Bolton And Slyne Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

16/00428/CU 
 
 

Three Mariners, Bridge Lane, Lancaster Change of use of land 
for seating area for Mr Tony Roberts (Castle Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Higher Bond Gate, Abbeystead Road, Dolphinholme
	6 Silverdale Village Institute, Spring Bank, Silverdale
	7 Land At, 3 Tithebarn Hill, Glasson Dock
	8 Allotment Gardens, Exeter Avenue, Lancaster
	9 Former Frontierland Site, Marine Road West, Morecambe
	10 Land To The Rear 38 To 42 North Road, Nile Street, Lancaster
	11 137A St Leonards Gate, Lancaster, Lancashire
	12 Quarterly Report - January to March 2016
	13 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  3RD MAY 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Eileen Blamire, Susie Charles (substitute for Stuart Bateson), 
Sheila Denwood, Andrew Kay, James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, 
Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, David Smith (substitute for Carla 
Brayshaw), Malcolm Thomas, Nicolas Wilkinson (substitute for Dave 
Brookes) and Peter Yates 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Carla Brayshaw and Dave Brookes 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Sarah Hope Solicitor 
 Rachel Stainton Senior Environmental Health Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

171 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4th April 2016 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

3RD MAY 2016 

 
172 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

173 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Nicolas Wilkinson declared an interest in item A10 16/00189/FUL – Land to the 
Rear 38 to 42 North Road, Nile Street, Lancaster, the nature being that the Architect has 
worked for him.   
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
174 SILVERDALE VILLAGE INSTITUTE, SPRING BANK, SILVERDALE  

 
A6 16/00297/FUL Construction of a multi-use 

skating/biking/scootering bowl 
and tennis court with 
associated fencing and 
footpaths for Silverdale Village 
Institute 

Silverdale  
Ward 

R   

 
Under the scheme of public participation, David Sandiford spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Pattison and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 8 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 6 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons, as set out in the case 
officer’s report: 
 

  1. As a result of the close proximity to a number of residential properties and the 
particularly low background noise levels at the site, the development would have 
an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity of residents as a result of noise 
associated with the use of the proposed facilities, and it is not considered that this 
could be adequately mitigated. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the Core 
Planning Principles and Section 7 and policies DM26, DM35 of the Lancaster 
District Development Management Development Plan Document. 
 

  2. Insufficient information has been provided in relation to the position of the concrete 
bowl in relation to the ground level and it is therefore not possible to fully assess 
the visual impacts of this and consider appropriate mitigation or whether this would 
lead to overlooking of the nearest residential properties. Therefore, the proposal 
fails to comply with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular the Core Planning Principles and Section 7 and policies 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

3RD MAY 2016 

 
DM26, DM35 of the Lancaster District Development Management Development 
Plan Document. 
 

  3. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the benefits of the 
proposed facilities outweigh the loss of a proportion of the existing playing field. As 
a consequence, the proposal is contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular Section 8, and Policy DM26 of the Lancaster District 
Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
 

175 ALLOTMENT GARDENS, EXETER AVENUE, LANCASTER  
 
A8 16/00265/CU Change of use of land for the 

retention of a cabin for Mrs 
Joan Houghton 

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

D   

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Elizabeth Scott spoke neutrally about 
the application and Richard Grant, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor James Leyshon and seconded by Councillor Eileen 
Blamire: 
 
“That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Members voted in favour of the proposition with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
 
176 HIGHER BOND GATE, ABBEYSTEAD ROAD, DOLPHINHOLME  

 
A5 16/00041/OUT Outline application for the 

erection of 68 dwellings with 
creation of a new access for 
Mr & Mrs D Wallbank 

Ellel Ward W   

 
The application was withdrawn prior to the Committee and no presentation took place.  
 

177 LAND AT 3 TITHEBARN HILL, GLASSON DOCK  
 
A7 16/00114/FUL Erection of 3 holiday units 

raised on timber struts and 
creation of access and parking 
for Mrs C Woodward 

Ellel Ward W   

 
The application was withdrawn prior to the Committee and no presentation took place. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

3RD MAY 2016 

 
178 FORMER FRONTIERLAND SITE, MARINE ROAD WEST, MORECAMBE  

 
A9 16/00159/VCN Redevelopment of former 

amusement park to form retail 
units, restaurants, family 
pub/restaurant, hotel, 
associated car parking, 
landscaping and public art and 
new access (pursuant to the 
variations of condition 2, 3 and 
4 on planning permission 
14/00388/FUL to amend the 
approved plans, allow A1 use 
in zones 3, 4 and 7 and to 
allow the sale of ancillary 
convenience goods across the 
site) for Opus Land North 

Harbour Ward A   

 
It was proposed by Councillor June Ashworth and seconded by Councillor  Margaret 
Pattison: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be approved, providing there is no objection from Lancashire County 
Council Highways, Conditions 2, 3 and 4 on the full planning permission element of 
planning consent 14/00388/FUL be varied as follows, as set out in the case officer’s 
report: 
 

  2. Amended Plans List Approved. 
  3. Amendment to use class condition (as defined in the case officer’s report). 
  4. Retail Floor Area (as defined in the case officer’s report). 
 
 

Councillor Nicolas Wilkinson declared an interest in the following item. Councillor 
Wilkinson left the room at this point and returned after the determination of the item.   
 
179 LAND TO THE REAR 38 TO 42 NORTH ROAD, NILE STREET, LANCASTER  

 
A10 16/00251/FUL Erection of a 3 storey building 

for student accommodation 
comprising of one 4-bed 
cluster, two 5-bed clusters and 
four 1-bed studio flats for Bayt 
Ltd 

Bulk Ward A   

 
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor Helen Helme: 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

3RD MAY 2016 

 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted, subject to some amendments to the design and the 
following conditions, as set out in the case officer’s report, with amendment to condition 
no.8: 
 

  1. Standard time condition. 
  2. In accordance with approved (amended) plans. 
  3. Construction Management Plan including hours of construction. 
  4. Investigation and remediation of contamination. 
  5. Surface water drainage scheme. 
  6. A scheme for noise mitigation and ventilation. 
  7. Creation of a length of footway between the application site and Nile Street to 

provide a continuous footpath to North Road. 
  8. Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement. Tree details only 

required if works commence prior to trees in church yard being removed. 
  9. Materials including windows, doors, heads, cills, mullions, render, slate, stone 

(including sample panel), eaves, verge, ridge and rainwater goods. 
10. Surfacing details and boundary treatments. 
11. Landscaping.  
12. Bin and cycle storage. 
13. External lighting. 
14. Student occupation. 
 

And, subject to the following additional condition (suitably worded): 
 

15.     Notwithstanding the details on approved plans, fenestration sizes on the front 
elevation and new fenestration on the rear (3 storey gable) implemented (unless 
details agreed ahead of issuing a decision, in which case the approved plans need 
listing within condition 2). 

 
Councillor Andrew Kay and Councillor Robert Redfern left the room prior to the following 
item. Neither Councillor participated in the vote. 
 
180 137A ST LEONARDS GATE, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
A11 16/00189/FUL Installation of new windows, 

removal of dormer and 
replacement rooflights for 
Lancaster City Council 

Bulk Ward A   

 
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Pattison and seconded by Councillor James 
Leyshon: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

3RD MAY 2016 

 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions, as set out in the 
case officer’s report, with amendments to conditions no. 3 and 4: 
 

  1. 
  2. 
  3. 
  4. 

Standard 3 year timescale. 
Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans. 
Agreed window and rooflight details to be implemented. 
Slate sample required and approved slate to be implemented. 

 
181 QUARTERLY REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 2016  

 
Members received the quarterly planning report from the Development Management 
Service.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

182 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


